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To see serial 113b,

The writer is identical with John QUINN (FF.84,077 attached).
Thie is apperent from the similarity between the handwriting in
113b and that at serials la, 2a, 4a and 5a in QUINN's file,
QUINN is at present a Sccmd.»r" School teacher employed by the
Glasgow Corporation, He has a Communist record, having joined the
Party in 1941, After an active career in the Party, both QUINN
and his wife resigned owing to their inability to reconcile the
views of the British C.P, and the Soviet Union on the Yugoslav question.
In Decenber 1950 they were described by the Chief Constable of
Glasgow as Titoists and as such still Communists, though outsgide
the C,P.

Tt is. I think, worth listing the following possible conclusions
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which ammgst others can be drawn from QUINN's lettery-

a) Either CATRNCROSS genuinely does not know, or he has
forgotten, the identity of the writer of his anonymous
l=tter,

b) In sounding QUINN on the matter CAIRNCROSS has gone to
a person he mist have known was a Communist, T 2
therefore, possible that he presumes the letter to have
been written by a person of Communist sympathies,

QUINN's final paragraph suggests that when he lnew
CATRNCROSS he (QUINN) wes a Communist, We do not know
when QUINN and CAIRNCROSS first knew each other$ but it
is possibly significant that QUINN did not join the
C.P, until 1941 though he could conceivably have held
Communist views before this date, R et i ‘

Finally, it is conceivable that QUIIN's letter is a
plant intended to deceive the Seo u‘.l.ty Service, JUTINN
certainly roundly excuses himself from suthorship of the

hivin i anonymous letter, while CATIRNCROSS is made i« EHT
ignorant of the identity of its writer, On the whole,
however, I feel that the theory that QUINN's letter is
a2 plant is improbable,
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We might eventually consider approaching QUINN to

for an account of his association with CATRNCROSS, It

by (o™ twmt 100 ®arly to do so at the present stage, however, though,

St Roer B to your approval, I should like as a preliminary step
Chief Constable of Glasgow to obtain as discreetly as posaibl
a full backgrcund history of him, with '\Drhuﬂnr r*-fmmu,
any comections he mey have with the CAIRNCROSS fan
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B.1l.,k source report re CATRNCROSS mentioning

HRUSD,

te re f-‘*xtrac?s from G,C.& C.S. Personal file fo T NCROSE
re extracts from Treasury personal file
Coh.a for passport papers for




MINUrFE SHIEET Reference F'721+93
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Reference minute 115,

Although I agree that (d) is a possible inference to be drawn
from QUIN's letter, personally I subscibe to (a), and of course I
agree with (b).

If the C.C, Glasgow is %o be asked about QUIN and his comnection
with the CAIRNCROSS family, then I think we should also ask for any
information he may have about the brothers John and Alexander
CATRNCROSS while they were at Glasgow University, We had decided
earlier not to do this, but it seems to me that, since QUIN's letter
gives us the opportunity, we should now do so.

I think we should have a settled policy concerning the
restrictions to be placed on filing, I notice, for instance, that
a secret cross-reference has been made on PF,8,077 (John QUIN) to
cver his letter to CAIRNCROSS, Personally, I can see no objection
to a copy of the letter going on to this PF, I suggest that the
CATIRNCROSS files (PF.7214.93) should be Y-Boxed but that no further
restrictions are necessary,

85 Shant o

A,S, Martin

B.2.b minute to A,6 enclosing documents at 1llla
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Le3.52

Draft letter for D.B,'s signature re CATRNCROSS and document
filed at 112b (replaced by 124a).

123,
el w3

D.B, throu&t_g BeZeBs ég’ _i_i,l.n(li._;ns

To see the draft requested by D,B, at serial 122e

Mﬁu

A,F, Burbidge

124,

To F.0, e sction in CAIRNCROSS case.

Note by B.2.b attached to CAIRNCROSS passport papers.,
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17.6-52
Return of Passport Papers. 4 ;

The Passport Papers of John CATRNCROSS and of Alexander
Kirkland CAIRNCROSS in the envelope at serial 124b are attached
for favour of return to the Passport Office. We would like to
retain John CATIRNCROSS' old passport, wnich would, presumebly,
be destroyed anyhow on return to the Passpott Office, and I
would be grateful if you could arrange this with the Passport
Office. )

C.ZHA./P. .

The reason for our not returning these papers is
recorded in the Note at serial 12Lb. Lahee's curiosity
about John CATIRNCROSS no longer matters now that the latter
has been fully investigated by us and sacked from the Treasury.

16. 6. 52, D. Stephens.
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PASSPORT PAPERS FOR JOHN CAIRNCROSS

AlD ALEXANDER KIRKLAND CAIRNCROSS,
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DESCRIPTION
= 5 SIGNALEMENT

Profession

Place and date
of birth

Lieu et date Y\ P )
de naissance. _45% {
o D LG

Domicile

- “c!ighl
Taille

Colour of eyes }
. Couleur des yeux
Colowofhaic ) Claekacs

: Cmﬂm decl\eve‘m — P B SO FEMME

Special peculiarities) /-
Signes particulicrs

Et ve sa Famme,

CHILDREN ~ ENFAN’
e

Date of birth

Date de naissance

S16NATURE OF WIFE.
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COUNTRIES FOR WHICH THIS PASSPORT 1S VALID, | TN RENEJVALS
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OBSERVATIONS.
‘The validity of this passport expires :
Ce passeport expire le
N@T VALID FOR SPAIN
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John Cairnmcross ESQes

16 Lansdowne Court,

Lansdowne Crescent,

Tondon, Welle.

C 9070 A




REENWRITERS ASSOCIATION

Affiliated to the Society of Authors

7 DEANERY STREET, PARK LANE, LONDON, W.I * GROSVENOR I5I4

President :

FRANK LAUNDER

Vice President:
J B, WILLIAMS

Hom. Secretary :
T, J. MORRISON

Hon. Treasurer :
MARJORIE DEANS

Executive Committee :
BRIDGET BOLAND
ROGER BURFORD
JACK DAVIES,

SIDXEY GILLIAT
DUDLEY LESLIE
AUDREY LINDOP

W. P. LIPSCOMB.
ALEXANDER MACKENDRICK
MICHAEL PERTWEE
GORDON WELLESLEY
JACK WHITTINGHAM
WOLFGANG WILHELM

Associate Members :
IAN STUART BLACK
ELIZABETH DAVIES
BERNARD MCNABB

Si
ANN PAGET

Council :

ERIC AMBLER
BEVERLEY BAXTER, M.P.
MAJ.-GEN. IAN HAY BEITH
SIDNEY BERNSTEIN
BRIDGET BOLAND

T. E. B. CLARKE, O.B.E.
JACK DAVIES

DORIS DAVISON
CAMPBELL DIXON

THE LORD GORELL
ALAN GROGAN
MARGARET KENNEDY
ANTHONY KIMMINS
DUDLEY LESLIE
ROGER MACDOUGALL
ANGUS MACPHAIL
MILES MALLESON

GUY MORGAN

MICHAEL PERTWEE
EMERIC PRESSBURGER
D. KILHAM ROBERTS
PAUL ROTHA

MONTAGU SLATER

E. P. SMITH, M.F.

G. B. STERN
WOLFGANG WILHELM

Legal Advisers :
RUBINSTEIN, NASH & CO.

29th February, 1952.

John Cairncross Esqge,
16 Lansdowne Court,
Lansdowne Crescent,
ILondon, W.ll.

Dear Mr. Cairncross,

This is to inform you officially that at
the last Meeting of the Associate Branch Executive
Committee you were unanimously elected an Associate
Member of the Screenwriters Association.

You have already received our Receipt No. 1947
for your subscription of £.1s.0d. for 1952, but I
enclose herewith a Bankers' Order form in case you
should wisa to pay future subscriptions in this way.
For your information, ali subscriptiomns fall due on
the 1st January of each year.

I also enclose copies of the Minutes of the
last Ammual Ceneral Meeting of the Screenwriters
Association and the February 1952 Associate Branch
Bulletin.

Yours sincerely,
”nn /j«ai; 237

Secretary.
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Pr. 72495

NOTE

I spoke to D.B, this morning concerning the
return of the old passport belonging to John
CATRNCROSS, pointing out that it would almost
certainly be destroyed by the Passport Office
as soon as they received it,

D.B. suggested that the Passport Office
should be asked whether we could retain permanentl
this passport and accordingly I spoke to MNr, Joce/%.@,a,
Joce told me that his contact at the Passport
(Mr. Lahee) was obviously interested in our request
for this particular passport since he had expressed
interest when the passport was first requested.
Tn Joce's view this probably means that he wes'c
aware of CAIRNCROSS's employment, I therefore
agreed with Joce that it was probably better not
to arouse his interest further by asking for
permanent rekention of the passport at this stage.
It wes agreed that in about a month's time, when
the case becomes clearer, we should refer to Lahee
again but that meanwhile the passport should remain
in our possession. It has therefore been filed
in the attached envelope.

AS- (Lot

Cs

A,S. Martin
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PP.72493/D.B. 4th March 1952,

A
Dear Aty

vou will remember discuss
CAIRNCROSS with Arthur Martin
with particular reference to
the sffects of Guy BURCESE.
result of our mutusl enguiriss,
the document was CAIRNCROSS,
A1though we do not propose at present
any sction which might prejudice our invest]
of CAIRNCROSS, we have been looking into
positicn presented by the cherscter of the
and its discovery amongst BURGE33' properiy, with a
visw to determining whether any cffence has been
cormitted under the provisions of the Official
eorets Acis. Legal opinion here is that it would
be nscessory in aay prosecution tc show thset the
information collected or commnicated by CAIRNCROSS
in ths document "1s ealeulated to be or rnight be or
is intonded to be directly or jndirectly useful to
an enomy" . wvidence would have to be given on this
point,

we should be grateful 1if you would give your
attention to this latter problem and considsre
whether an official from the Foreign Offlice could
’so tesgtify in open court.t Perhaps we could discuss
thig matter when I visit the Foreign Office tomorrow
afternoon.

- i
Yours Sawcesel .

™ \ 24
i .G.Jh_t. LB e
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1 3
tith

mi’l remember discussing the ise O John
with Arthur Martin on the 26th ¥ brusry,
icular reference to & rent amn ggst
thfz effects of Guy BURCESE, /
reault of our mutusl enguirise,
the document was CAIRNCROSS

Although we do not propecse at

any action vhlch might prejudice ocur inv
of CAIRNCROS3, we have been looking into the
position presented by the charscter of the decument
and 1ts discovery amongst BURGEI33' property, with a
view to:ietermininn whether any cffence has been
co”u¢ tud under the provisions of the C0fficial

ecrets Acts, L.egal opinion here is that it would
ba necessary in aany prosecution tc show thst th
information collacted or communicated by ,”IiT?RO‘”
in ths document "is calculated to be or might be or
is intended to be directly or indirectly useful to
an enomy" . Bvidence would have to be given on this

point,

We should be grateful if you would give your
afttention to this latter probl.n and consider
whether an official from the Foreign Office could
so testify in open court.t Perhaps we could discuss
thie matter When I visit the Poreign Office tomorrow
afternoon.

- 4
Yours §huqu¢~pL,'
L8

D.G.White,
G.,A.Carey F
De l‘.‘].

FOREIGN OFE IL“

4 it ever prove necessary.




When replying —address OUTS8IDE envelope to:—
Box 500, PARLIAMENT STREET B.O., LONDON SWl
and NOT to any individual. d

Telephone Nes. o BOX No. 500,
REGENT  6050. ey \
E

WHITEHALL 6789. > PARLIAMENT STREET
Telegraphic Address &S LONDON, S.VWW.1.

SNUFFBOX, LONDON. o= ~ - RE I

Our Ref.: PF.72493/D.B. Lth March 1952.
Your Ref.:

Z‘J’en,; (’% ¢

You will remember discussing the case of John
CAIRNCROSS with Arthur Martin on the 26th February,
with particular reference to a document found amongst
the effects of Guy BURGESS. We are satisfied, as a
result of our mutual enguiries, that the author of
the document was CAIRNCROSS.

Although we do not propose at present to take
any action which might prejudice our investigation
of CAIRNCROSS, we have been looking into the legal
position presented by the character of the document
and its discovery amongst BURGESS' property, with a
view to determining whether any offence has been
committed under the provisions of the Official
Secrets Acts. L,egal opinion here is that it would
be necessary in any prosecution to show that the
information collected or communicated by CAIRNCROSS
in the document "is calculated to be or might be or
is intended to be directly or indirectly useful to
an enemy" . Evidence would have to be given on this
point,

: We should be grateful if you would give your
attention to this latter problem and consider
whether an official from the Foreign Office could
s0 testify in open courti Perhaps we could discuss
this matter when I visit the Foreign Office tomorrow
afternoon.

N

/ o /

G.A.Carey Foster Esq., ZD‘CJQ.
D‘F.Cl’ A.F.C.’ A
FOREIGN OFFICE.,

+ghould this ever become necessary.

TOP SECRET

\iz-_av" ey
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Agts /[ Mr, Hedger,

Can you say whether -~ leaving aside the possibility of
deliberate forgery - there is any doubt that the two enclosed
exsmples of handwriting csme from the same hand. Fersomally,

have no doubts in the matter but I would like your exgerd

-
Wy




Mr, Cairncross has been my pupil in German for two
years, during which time I have seen a good deal of him, and have
had ample opportunity of judging of his character and ability,
without being especially intimate with him. I consider him a

very able man indeed -~ even better than his academic record
would suggest - with wide and varied interests, well-read, and
possessed of an excellent faculty of assimilating and valuing

what he has read and done. He has strong opinions, which he is

noy afraid to edpress, and I daresay some people might find him

a little too definite in his views; but I do not think an
serious criticism can be put forward on this score.

he would do very well in the service which he seeks

I should perhaps mention that has taken a very prominent
in encouraging serious modern humanities' studies among ti
having more or less founﬂei and run the "Modern Languages
and that I should say he does possess very fQirfpowePs of

an nfluencing other people.

THISISACOPY
ORIGINAL DOCUMENT RETAINED
IN DEPARTMENT UNDER SECTION
3(4) OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS

ACT 1958 ‘,}_Z_B_jemﬁélt; 22>




[ THE ORIGINAL DOCIUMENT
RETAINED W DEPARTMENT
UNDER SECTION 3(4) OF
rmmm




Request for Information regardirig Aliens from Home Office Records

O 137
Our Reference FX (2493 ... H.O. Reference...m

(if known)

Born! B 3standdd o s

 Gorman by birth .
Nationality. British.by. naturalisation. At Birth..German

Occupation

. Passport Number
N.R. No,AMA 9705052
Nat.Cert, No,AZ, 19028 ,
issued London 12,8,46 Signature
N.B. Use a separate form for each name. *Only Aliens are recorded.

To R.1. for Representative at H.O.

. Please supply (tick information required) :

X HoME OFFICE FILE. P‘ Wf;ﬁc S Q"(f) o:sbtc‘m’;l

PERSONAL PARTICULARS

Information lacking in 1—6 above, or if different from that in 1—6 above.

LOCATION AND REGISTRATION PARTICULARS

e R e T S e e QA AR o e L it oo st bl bt e i b e i oot b

...................................................................................................... gesesetacitiiaataniatcnnratebatiattntietinnn

Registration District

A.P.R.C. Number

MOVEMENTS

Date and particulars of latest arrival in U.K.

Continwe overleaf if necessary

Filing Date

nZ 2
Date.¥e. ... 5. dch......

S. Form 160/rev. 12.50
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G,!ha[ My, Joce,

I am very anxious to see any old passports and/or
passport papers which may exist in respect of the
following two mens . :

John CAIRNCROSS, British, Born 25,7,1913 at
Lesmahagow, Lanarishire,

le I
CAIRNCROSS, BEritish, Born 11,2,1911 at
Lesmahagow, Lanarkshire,

I do not need to see the application forms dated
3043450 (John CAIRNCROSS) and 1,2,49 (Alexander CATRNCROSS)
for the passports which they currently hold as these have
already been secn,

I would be grateful if you would treat this as -y
mattier of wgenoy,

B, 2, b
2662, 52




R‘jﬂ‘o/(/(' /1

NOTE

On 26th February 1952 I called on Mr, R,C. Griffiths, the
Establishment Officer at the Treasury, and explained to him that
we were re-examining the case of John CAIRNCROSS and that I
would like to obtain from him the fullest possible particulars
of his career in the Treasury. Mr, Griffiths then ran through
CAIRNCROSS's personal file with me, from which I compiled the

following notes:

April 1936.

July 1938.

1st October 1938.

23rd September 1940.

. - 926
Acuﬁﬁk~é5W‘}’h el
Joined public service (Foreign Office), His
application form to the Civil Service
Commissioners contained the following
information:
Address - Helens Lea, Lesmahagow, Lanarkshire.
His father, Alexander Kirkland CAIRNCROSS,
was described as a merchant. In addition %o
the details of his education which are already
on the file, it was recorded that his college
tutor was Mr, A.H.J. KNIGHE, Lecturer in
German at Canmbridge University. I extracted
from the file a report written by Mr. KNIGIT
which is attached to this note., It was also
recorded that CAIRNCROSS from 1934 - 1936
was the representative of his college at
the French Society, Cambridge, and that he
was the founder and chairman of the Modern
Languages Club, Cambridge, in 1936. His
referees were - Rev, R.R. LINDSAY, Ph.D.,
The Manse, Lesmahagow;
and Dr, Edward GLOVER,
18 Wimpole Street, W,1.

Negotiations began between the Foreign Of fice
and the Treasury for the transfer of CAIRNCROSS
to the Treasury.

Joined Treasury. His address at this time was -
76, Warwick Square, S.%,1 (telephone Victoria

2873).

Appointed Private Secretary to Lord Hankey.

5th March 1942,

March 1942,

11th May 194.2.

13th May 1942,

1st June 1942,

10th September 1942,

Left the private office of Lord Hankey, with
whom he had served while the latter held the
posts of Chancellor of the Duchy of Lancaster
and Paymaster General. A note from Lord
Hankey recording good services CAIRNCROSS hed
rendered to him was on the file,

While awaiting a permanent posting, CATRNCROSS
was lent to the Ministerial Committee on
Reconstruction Problems.,

Enlisted in H.M. Forces,

Address - 15, Oaklands Terrace, Bedford,

At this time his bankers were Barclays Bank Ltd.,
Churton Street, S.W.1,

Address - 28 Alexendra Road, Bedford,

Address - 409, KeyesHouse, Dolphin Square.

23rd October 19L.2.

Address - 76 Stratford Road, Wolverton, Bucks.””

/over




May 1943,

11th May 1942 =
T1st May 19L.3.

31st May 19L3,

1st June 19..3,

1. th June 1943,

March 1 2&- !_5_ .

21st June 1945,

June 1943 -

June 1945,

June 1945,

Summer 1947.

June 1947,

16th June 1947,

3rd March 1948,

Lth March 1948,

Address - 16, Lansdowne Court, Lansdowne Crescent, W,

Throughout this period CAIRNCROSS was employed
at G.C.& C.S, Bletchley Park, ‘
From May until September 1942 he was paid from
Army Funds (I,{. I, 8) .

From September 1942 until May 1943 he was paid
from Foreign Office Funds,

Releasedfirom G.C.& C.S.

His pay was transferredirom the Foreign Office
vote to the Treasury vote.

Joined Section V of S.I.S,

His work in Section V of S,I.S, was described
as," Analysis, collation and circulation of
Intelligence reports, particularly those
dealing with Germany".

Released from Section ¥ of S.I.S. and returned
to Treasury,

CAIRNCROSS worked in Section ¥ throughout this
period although he received his pay from the
Treasury. It was only after strong representation
from the Treasury that S5.I.S. agreed to release
CAIRNCROSS,

Began work in Defence Material Division of the
Treasury.

Address - 16 Lansdowne Court, Lansdowne Crescent, W,
Leave address given as - Hotel Scribe, Paris,

Transferred within the Treasury to the branch
dealing with questions of Service personnel.

Wrote to the Establishment Branch of the Treasury
asking them to accept his resignation with

effect from 30th September 1947, in order %o

take up " several interesting offers from
outside concerns which would t ake me abroad" .,

As a result of this letter CATIRNCROSS was
interviewed and persuaded to retract. It was
clear from the interview that CAIRNCROSS was
dissatisfied with the progress he had made in

the Treasury ( he was still a Principle), and
the file makes it equally clear that the Treasury
were dissatisfied with his work,

CATRNCROSS again wrote to the Establishments
Branch offering his resignation to take effect
from 8th May 1948, He explained that he was
resigning in order to take up an appointment
with Courtaulds. It is recorded on the file
that this time the Treasury were prepared to
accept his resignation.

CATRNCROSS again wrote to the Establishments
Branch asking that his resignation should be °
postponed for a further week,

/over




12th(?) March 19,8, CAIRNCROSS again wrote to the Establishments

25th March 1948,

Auvgust 1948,

January 1949.

January 1950,

1st May 1951,

December 1951.

Branch to say that a hitch had occurred in
his negotiations with Courtaulds and that he
wished to postpone his resignation yet again
until August 1948,

In a letter signed by George Courtauld,
Courtaulds Ltd. explained to the Establishments
Branch of the Treasury that their decision

not to employ CAIRNCROSS was due to a change
in the nature of the job, and not to any
deficiency in CATIRNCROSS himself, The writer
explained that he was anxious that CAIRNCROSS
should not suffer as a result of their change
of plans,

Nothing further transpired in comnection with
CAIRNCROSS's request to resign in that month
and the Treasury did not themselves raise the
issue.

CAIRNCROSS was interviewed at his own request

by the Establishments Branch of the Reasury

when he asked for an internal posting, preferably
to a job which would involve International
affairs., He explained that he had no present
intention of resigning,

Appointed U.K, representative on Western Union
and N,A.T.0, Finance and Economic Committee,
It was explained to CAIRNCROSS before he took
up this appointment that it would give him

the opportunity for promotion.

Transferred to Exchange Control Division of

the Treasury. It is recorded on his file that
this posting was the result of his having failed
to make the grade in his previous appointment.
His successor was promoted to Assistant Secretary
on appointment,

Transferred to Ministry of Supply.

Transferred back to the Treasury., Since his
return to the Treasury CAIRNCROSS has been at

work for one day only. The rest of the time

he has been on sick leave and doctor's certificates
are still being received weekly saying that he

is suffering from jaundice.

A5 (Uughan

A.S, Martin




On 27th February 1952 I examined the personal
file for John CAIRNCROSS covering his service with
G¢.0.& C.S, -at Bletchley Park, His file records:

11th May 1942, Joined G,C. & C.S. His application f orm described
his civil employment as private secretary to
Sir William Jowett and Lord Hankey.
It gave his next of kin as -
Dr. A.K. CAIRNCROSS (brother),
21 Warwick Square, S.W.1.
It gave his bankers as Barclays Bank Ltd.,
. Churton Street, S.W.1.

15th July 1942, Transferred to Foreign Service., This entry in
f£act means that his pay was taken over by the
Foreign Office, but mno other entries appear on
his G.C.& C.S. file to cover his subsequent
employment at Bletchley Park.

B, 2, b AS. nw\?"‘;\/\
28, 2,52 A,S, Martin
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CATRNCROSS CASE.

Objective:

The final obJjective in this case is %o
interrogate CAIRNCROSS and obtain a confession.

The question as to whether CAIRNCROSS, given
'.the necessary evidence, is to be prosecuted, will be decided
later.

B.2.A Responsgibility:

The preparation of the interrogator's brief,
and the final putting together of all information and
evidence substantiating the case against CAIRNCROSS, will
be the responsibility of the B.2.4 case officer. This
case officer will be Mr. Burbidge, who will keep B.2.A
(Mr. Simkins) and B.2 closely informed at all stages.

B.2.B Contribution:

B.2.B will be responsible for research into
CAIRNCROSS's past where they are specially qualified for
this research by specialised knowledge of contemporary
espionage. B.2.B. will pass the results of all such
research t0 B.2.4 as being the B.2.B contribution to the
‘current investigation, end in particular to the interrogator's
brief and to any eventual prosecution.

Use of Files:

It will be necessary for B.2.A and B.2.B to
arrange the timing of their work in such a way that the files
in the case can be made available to either Section when
requireda

¥ ‘/D e
.B_'.g.' J , i FA \ /
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8. Form 843/rey.2.52

SECRET 1|5 e
Part 1. 2556

Section and Officer of origin Gen.A/Z%B Report Date... 28.:2: 52
A“t'ion (}()py t,o B ° 2’ . B/}E.SL >
REPORT

o ; s fonn
Please refer to report No. Gen.A/2001 of
regarding CAIRNCROSS.
= ‘. .M"
As requested I have caused the source of the information
in paragraph 1 of the report to be asked again if he could
dredge his memory regarding CATIRNCROSS.

He said that he could go no further than te say that,
while at Cambridge, CAIRNCROSS had pronounced left-wing views.
He could not say that CAIRNCROSS was a member of the
Communist Party, nor could he say whether he was a Communist.
His impression was that these pronounced left-wing views were
not particularly deep-seated and he thought that it was a
passing phase out of which CAIRNCROSS would grow.

CTY/MRA .

YOMMENTS BY SECTiON OF ORIGIN

is perfectly willing to
be seen but, in the opinion of the intermediary, it would

be profitless as nas produced really all he knows
about CAIRNCROSS. My source told me that said that
he was under the impression that CAIRNCROSS had been in

Hut 3#*during the war. He d4id not seem very certain of this
so it would seem likely that they did not see much of each
other in those days.

& e (L.sC.S. A G&-VCKH ?""'k

THIS IS A COPY
ORIGINAL DOCUMENT RETAINED
IN DEPARTMENT UNDER SECTION
3(4) OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS
ACT 1958 <¢orc mben 1273
T i—

Part IIL CoMMENTS BY CONSUMER SECTION
(Value, interest, probability, extent to which confirmed by other sources, etc.)
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Tel. No.: WHItchall 1234,
TREASURY CHAMBERS,
GREAT GEORGE STREET.

Your Reference

Treasury

Reference LN LONDON, S.W.1.

23rd February, 1952
Dear Cairncross,

I am going to be a nuisance to you. We have now
received a medical certificate dated 8th February which you
sent to Mrs, Johnstone, This dges not, however, state that
you have been ill for any particWlar periods

You have been away from the office since the 19th December,
I gather, first on annual leave, then presumably on sick leave,

We should like to know when your sick leave began, and to
have supporting medical evidence of this. The normal rules
require a medical certificate each week, unless the illness
is of a very long duration, While we do not adhere to this
rule very strictly it is essential that we should have a certifi
cate or certificates covering the period of sick absence. I
should be glad if you could let us have one drawn in that
form.

Although as a Civil Servant you do not actually draw
sick benefit but draw full pay, full pay is notionally abated
by the amount of sick benefit that is due to you and such
benefit is exempt from Income Tax, in your case, at the standard
rate. Tax relief amounts to a substantial sum, but unless we
get precise dates properly certificated we cannot askthe
Accountant to make the necessary adjustment in your paye. This
is an added reason why you should be punctilious in these
matters.,

/I em
J. Cairncross, Esq.,
Ham Manor Golf Club,

Angmering, Sussex.




I am sorry you have been 11l but glad to hear that you
are hoping to return to work soon. Jaundice is a nasty ailuent.

With best wishes.

Yours sinegrely,
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NO MINUTES TO BE WRITTEN ON THIS JACKET;

® BRANCH MEMORANDA (B.M.) COVER

UNREGISTERED

Reference Number of ; Subject.
Originating Branch.

PR, 72493/B. 2. T John CAIRNCROSS.

i r—— e S
JUR——

If this number is quoted in co

pondence sent outside the L
Office, '* M.I.5 " must not be appended
nor any reference made to M.LS5.

NOTES ON THE USE OF BRANCH MEMORANDA.
(See paragraphs 180—165 Oftice Instructions, 1943)

1. The existence and movement of a B.M., unlike those of a registered file, are NOT recorded

by Registry.

2. B.Ms. may ONLY be used as :—

(@) ENCLOSURE B.Ms.—For action on letters or other important papers when the appro-
priate registered file is not available. When it is essential for a branch to obtain
quickly the views of a number of other branches, and these branches are not likely
to need to refer to the file in order to formulate their views, it is often appropriate
to send “ Enclosure B.Ms.” simultaneously to each such branch. Enclosure B.Ms.,
or the substance of them, must be enclosed in the registered file at the first opportunity.

() INTERNAL DISCUSSION B.Ms.—For ““ domestic "’ records or discussions within a
directorate, etc. ; or for other preliminary soundings on any questions which may or
may not at a later stage require a registered file.

(c) COVERS FOR UNIMPORTANT LETTERS, ETC.—B.M. covers may be used when a
jacket is essential for unregistered correspondence unlikely to involve much inter-
branch discussion.

3. If a B.M. has, or acquires, any general importance, the branch concerned should link the

B.M. to a registered file at the earliest possible moment in one of the following ways :—

(a) By sending the complete B.M. to be registered and thus raised to the status of a registered
file :

(b) By transferring the B.M. as an enclosure to a registered file.

4. The branch originating a B.M. must be informed, if the B.M. is registered, or inserted in

a registered file, by another branch.

Referred to Date ‘ Referred to Referred to

O <S.EBs . | 26.2,52. |
o 257
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Ltd. Gp736/20%
(REGIMINT)
CODE 5-34-0
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MINIJT E SHEET ;epfmmm-'[ﬂa-% —
(CAIRNCROSS )

I should be grateful for your opinion as soon as possible
on the legal position in the following case.

The enclosed photostat is of a document found among
BURGESS's property. The original document is in the possession of
BoZobo

Prom internal evidence the document must have been written
early in 1939.

As you will see, the document consists of notes of conver-
sations on current international affairs and British foreign policy
with a number of named Govermment officials.

In considering the document, it should be recalled that
Goronwy REES (our sole source of positive evidence as to BURGESS's
espionage before the war) has told us that BURGESS asked him to
collect information from persons who, by reason of their position,
possessed inside informetion about matters of state, and to pass
this information to him (BURGESS) for onward transmission to "a secret
brench of the Comintern". It will be seen that the author of the
enclosed document was apparently doing precisely the same thing.

On 25.2.52,.we established beyond doubt that the hand-
writing of the documient is identical with the hand-writing in 1939 of
John CATRNCROSS, now an official in the Treasury, who in 1939 was
also employed in that department, having from 1936 to 1938 been a
junior Foreign Office official in the same department as Donald MACLEAN.
In addition, Colville of the Foreign Office (see Page 2 of document )
has confirmed by reference to his diary that he met CAIRNCROSS on the
relevant date in 1939, and may well have had a conversation with him
in the sense reported by the author of the document.

Pitblado (Page 11 of document) has confirmed Colville's
recollection.

There would appear therefore to be no doubt that CAIRNCROSS
was operating as a spy, with BURGESS as intermediary, in 1939. It is
not improbable that he continued to spy for considerably longer. He
is known to have been in contact with MACLEAN a few weeks before the
disappearance of the latter.

The fact of the cmtact between MACLEAN and CAIRNCRCSS in
1951 was learned from examination of MACLEAN's diary. This led to an
investigation of CAIRNCROSS which produced no evidence of current
espionage, and in view of CAIRNCROSS's employment at that time in the
Ministry of Supply, the case was transferred to B.1.e., who kept the
Ministries concerned informed of owr doubts as to CATRNCROSS's relia-
bility. The up-shot was that CATRVCROSS was moved from the Ministry
of Supply, ostensibly on the ground of his incompetence, back to the
Treasury in December 1951. It is not cumnsidered that he has acocess
to important secret information in his present position.

Tn the course of these recent B.2.f. and Bel.e. enquiries,
CAIRNCROSS was twice interviewed by officers of this Service. I&—ie
signifiooniatizt e denied (acquaintanceship with BURGESS.

’vvws e { dmn

Investigation by B.2.a. of CATRNCROSS's current activities
and contacts will now be intensified. B.2.b. will be collecting all
possible information about his past, with the particular objective of
establishing (a) that he was a Communist in his University days (Glasgow
and Cambridge) and (b) that he was acquainted with BURGESS, especially

/OVeTrese.
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at the time when the enclosed document was written. The .
ultimate objective will be to interrogate CAIRNCROSS, in the
hope of obtaining a confession which can be used as a basis for
prosecution.

Meanwhile I should be grateful for your urgent obser-
vations on the prosecution aspects of the case, and in particulay
your view as to whether CAIRNCROSS's authorship of the enclosed
document, together with the fact that the document was found
amang the property of BURGESS, constitutesevidence of an offence
under the Official Secrets Acts. If you r opinion is that no
such evidence exists at this stage, I should then be glad of
your advice as to the mammer in which the B.2 investigation
should be conducted, with a view to obtaining the necessary

further evidence.
) [a S [

B020 Jn Cc RObertSonc
26.2.52. A

T See . Mey L Abuss,‘%tUmv 2

)L
45 I have considered your Minute and have had the
advantage of a discussion with you this afternoon,
amplifying in some respects certain aspects of the
case.

2% John CAIRNCROSS at the time when the manuscript
in question was written, was an official of the
Treasury, having previously been employed at the
Foreign Office,. The fact that this manuscript was
found in the possession of BURGESS does not amount to
legal evidence that CAIRNCROSS communicated this
information to BURGESS. He may in fact have communi-
cated it to an intermediary who in turn passed it to
BURGESS. The document does not therefore constitute
evidence which would Jjustify a prosecution under
Section 2(1)(a), for communicating information
acquired in the course of his employment to a person
other than a person to whom he was authorised to
communicate it.

¢ M I assume, however, that the evidence of a hand-
writing expert can, if necessary, show that the hand-
writing of the manuscrip is identical with that of
Johnt CATIRNCROSS, and that therefore CAIRNCROSS was the
author of the manuscript.

L. I think it can be said that the text of the
manuscript represents information which he obtained in
1939 owing to his position as a person who held office
under His Majesty, or in the alternative that such
information had been entrusted to him in confidence by
a person holding office under His Majesty. If this
view is right, then the manuscript is a document
within the meaning of Section 2 of the Official Secret
Acts, and the fact that it was found in the possession
of BURGESS is conclusive evidence to support a charge
under Section 2(1)(c), that CAIRNCROSS failed to take
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MINIJTE SHEET Reference

reasonable care of, or so conducted himself as to endanger
the safety of the document. This offence is, however,

only a misdemeanour, and the maximum penalty on conviction
on indictment is imprisonment for a term not exceeding two
years, or on conviction under the Summary Jurisdiction Acts
to imprisonment for a term not exceeding three months, or
to a fine not exceeding £50, or both such imprisonment

and fine.

Bl As the case stands today, in my opinion there is no
evidence available to support a charge of espionage under
Section 1 of the Official Secrets Acts. I explained to
you in conference precisely what had to be proved to
support a charge under that Section, and we agreed .that
you were not in a position to produce such evidence. In
my view we should proceed with our enquiries with a view
to proving whether or not CAIRNCROSS was a Communist
during his University days, and whether or not he was then
acquainted with BURGESS. It would greatly assist the case
if we could establish that CAIRNCROSS knew BURGESS in 1939.
Once this additional information has been collected I
think we should then submit the case to the Director of
Public Prosecutions, with a view to his advising -

(i) whether the manuscript itself is sufficient evidence
to institute proceedings against CAIRNCROSS under
the provisions of Section 2(1)(ec). If the answer
to this is "Yes", then -

(ii) whether the Director will agree to the ports being
eircularised with a view to CAIRNCROSS being
arrested without a warrant, should he attempt to
leave the country. g

6. The Director's views should also be sought as to

the method of interrogating CAIRNCROSS. It would be
undesirable, in my view, to undertake any interrogation
without the Director's advice, as it would be unwise to
prejudice this minor right of prosecution in case in the
last resort we wish to avail ourselves of the very minor
offence. In my view it is possible to carry out an
interrogation of CAIRNCROSS and still preserve our right

to prosecute him for failing to take reasonable care of 1
the document. Any such interrogation would in any event be
produce evidence for other charges under Section 2. PFor
example, he might admit giving the document to BURGESS,

when he could be charged with communicating the information
contrary to the provisions of Section 2(1)%8).

e Although in my view sufficient evidence is
available to constitute a technical offence as indicated
above, these events happened in 1939 and unless there be
present strong grounds of public policy the Attorney-
General would not authorise any such prosecution. That
is one of the reasons why I think it necessary to make
enquiries with a view to establishing that CAIRNCROSS had
a Communist background.

8. It might well be that if CAIRNCROSS was interrogated
he may make a confession or a voluntary statement which
would be sufficient to justify a prosecution against him
for espionage under Section 1 of the Acts. It .18 &

}kely




condition precedent, however, for any prosecution under
that Section that the information collected or
communicated is information which is calculated to be or
might be or is intended to be directly or indirectly
useful to an enemy. Evidence has to be given on this
point and in this case it would seem that the official
witness would have to be some official from the Foreign
Office. It might be advisable, -therefore, at this
stage to obtain advice from the Foreign Office as to
whether their official witness could so testify in open
Court. ‘

p. A ik
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S.L.B.

26,2452 B.A, Hill<
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PF¥, 72,93
Copy BF, 604529

NOTE

The attached document recording various conversations with
Govermment officials was found among the possessions of Guy
BURGESS (PF.6Q4529) after his disappearance, From the context
the conversations would appear to have aken place immediately
after the German invasion ofCzechoslovakia (i.e. Harch/April 1939).

Af'ter consultation with Mr, Carey-Foster (Foreign Office)
it was agreed that this document should be shown to lr, John
COLVILLE, the subject of the second conversation, who is now
employed at No,10 Downing Street., By consulting his diary for
1939 Mr, COLVILLE discovered that he lunched with Mr, John
CATRIVROSS on 1hth Mar8h 1939. After further consultation with
this office Mr, COLVILLE was allowed to consult another officer
in the Prime Minister's private office, Mr, PITBLADO, who is the
subject of one of the later recorded conversations. kr, PITBLADO
confirmed that he too remembered conversations he had had with
CATRNCROSS at about this period,

By comparison of the handwritings, it has been established
that the writer of this document was indeed John CAIRNCROSS, A
letter written by CAIRNCROSS to the Foreign Off'ice dated 5th December
1939 has been extracted from his Foreign Office personal file and
a photostat copy is attached.'ji_

A further photostat copy of the document is filed at Ttem 6 in
FF, 604.529/SUPP, B,

Mr, Carey-Foster informed me that neither COLVILLE nor
PITBLADO had any further useful information concerning CATRNCROSS
to impart, However, COLVILLE will be t0ld that the document he has
seen was written by CAIRNCROSS and he will be encouraged to give
us any further information he may recollect.

AS. § lentan

A,S, Martin




I. Attachment to B,2.b note of 26,2,52

( Item 6 in PP.604.529/SUFP,B, )
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II, Attachment to B, 2.b note of 26,2,52.
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(Letter to Foreign Office dated 5th December 1939)
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TREASURY CHAMBERS,

WHITEHALL, S.W.1.
(Tel: WrHITEHALL 1234.)
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Attached are originals of documents referred
to in B.2.b's note of 26th February 1952.?(( Ttem
6 in PF,60.529/SUPP,B -~ BURGESS and Letter extracted

‘ from CAIRNCROSS's Foreign Office file dated 5th
December i9395.
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Attachment to B2b Note of 26.2,52

ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS

(Item 6 in PF,604529/SUFP.B - BURGESS -
and Letter extracéed from CAIRNCROSS's
Foreign Office file dated 5th December 1939).
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